
rr rl
Republic of the Ph ilipp ines

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND HIGHWAYS

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY
Manila

June 19, 2023

TO KHADAFFY D. TANGGOL
Regional Director
DPWH-CAR
Engineer's Hill, Baguio City

ATTENTION : REX K. OYA-OY
OIC-District Engineer
Benguet Second District Engineering Omce
Natubleng, Buguias, Benguet

Transmitted herewith is the APPROVED request for the modification of hereunder stated
project:

1. OO1: Ensure Safe and Reliable National Road System - Network Development:Off-
Carriageway Improvement - Secondary Roads Baguio-Bontoc Rd - K0294+000 -
K0295+993 - - - F30,000,000.00

Please be reminded that all approved modiflcations shall be posted in the DPWH
thin five (5) days from its approval. Failure to comply with this requirement

with accordingly.

s
Ass Secretary for Regional Operations
in CAR, Regions I, II, X, X, XI, XII, and XIII

2.3 mksa/AVS/AGC/ERP

bed

MEMORANDUM



cAR-156

Prooramminq Division Evaluation Sheet

Name of Poect ProjectlD: POO7l227lLz

Baguio-Eontoc Rd - K0294 + 000 - K0295 + 803
Appropriation:

Date:

30 000 000
Implementing Office: Benguet 2nd District Engineering office 0s13712023

in Implementing Offic€/Operating Unit due to
Geographical lurisdiction
Approval of Authority to Bid/lmplement

A.1.1

A.1.2
t

PROJECT MODIFICATION/AD]USTMENTS

4,2.1

4,2.2

4.2.3

A.2.4

4.2.5

Typoqraphlcal Error/s

Change in Location (for non-existent locations only)

Change ln Stntion Limits

Addition/Deletlon of Word/s

lr r;.r 1 { 1li?

Cha in Proiect Componenvs Details
b-&?HE

A.2.5.1 Change in TargeG

Change in Scope of Work from

to

A.2.5.3

4.2.5.4

A.2.5.5

A.2.5.6

EVALUATION

Change in Component Amount

Addition of Component (inc!. EXC Component)

Deletion of Component

Movement of Funds behveen Components

B.

8.1
Ft)

ALLOWED as per the GAA Provisions

NOT ALLOWED as per the GAA Provisions

C. FUND SOURCE FY 2023 GAA, R.A. 11936
c.1 for issuance of SARO

released thru GAAAO

(trReleased OUnreleased) Amount

30,000,000

D, IMPACTT

D.1 Condition/s: - o/o decrease in unit cost

33.74 o/o increase in unit cost

60,35 o/o decrease in physical target
o/o Increase in physical target

D.2

D.3

I Proiect Component

of Cost Reasonableness by RD

D,4 Remarks:

E. Approving Authority as per D.O. 13. s. 2023, Guidelines on Modification of Allotment under
the GAA
E.1

E.2

Undersecretary for Operations

Evaluated 8y: Noted By: l*
CONSTANTE A. LLAN ESO III

Diredor, Pl Service { Assistant Secretary, Seruice

----tV-
ACTION SLIP

Proiect IDi P0071 LLZ Date:

FOR SECRETARY MAN M, BONOAI{ OR

Reviewed by Planning Service
Recommended for Approval
Remarks:

MARIA CATALINA E. CABRAL, CESO I, Ph.D.
Undersecretary for Plannrng and PPP Services

I

I

I

I
in unit cost due to Additional Component (CWz - Construdlon of Road Slope Ptuteclion) lo prgmote satety ofIn

Roa sers

I

A.

A.1

4.2

REMARKS:



I-

ITI

?o
Republic of the Philippines

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND HIGHWAYS

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY
Manila

t4ay 3L,2023

MEMORANDUM

FOR MANUEL M. BONOAN
Secretary
This Depaftment

This refers to the memorandum dated May 29, 2023 of DPWH CAR Regional Director
KHADAFFY D. TANGGOL, endorsing the request of OlC-District Engineer REX K. OYA-
OY, Benguet Second District Engineering Office, for the modification of the project
under FY 2023 General Appropriations Act (GAA), to wit;

As per GAA/Oricinal As Modified
Project Description

UACS No.: 3102081O05O9O0O
Project ID. : P0071227 LV

OOl: Ensure Safe and Reliable National Road System -
Network Development: Off-Carriageway Improvement -
Secondary Roads

Baguio-Bontoc Rd - K0294+000 - K0295+803

OO1: lrsure Safe and Reliable National Road System -

lgsdork Developme nt : Off-Ca rriageway I m provement -
6econdary Roads

AaU(o-gontoc Rd - K0294+0OO - K0295+993a
Type of Work/
Physical Target Unit Cost Allocation Type of Work/

Physical Target Unit Cost Estimated Cost

cw1 - ofr-
Carriageway
Improvement:
Pavijgof Shoulders

y{2at.eo square
meters

? 6,813.771
Square meter

P 15,588,542,25
cwl - off-
Carriageway
Improvement:
Paving of
Shoulders /
5,770.71square
meters

? 5,094.691
square meter

P 29,400,000.00

,./

CW2- Construction
of Road Slope
Protection
Str(cture/

ttle+.oo square
meters

? 4,996.9L1
Square meter

P 13,811,457.85

EAO P 600,000.00 EAO P 600,000.00

Total: P 30,000,000.00 /m{ P 30,000,000.00



t t-2 *"., 3to2osloosoeooo
Project ID. : P007 1227 llz

Page 2 of 2

Justification:
Change in station limits, decrease in physical target for CW1 - Off-Carriageway Improvement from 5,770.71 square
meters to 2,287.8 square meters and addition of a new component CW2 - Construction of Road Slope Protection
Structure with a physical larget of 2,764 square meters due to the following:

o The change in station limits was deemed necessary in order to ease the recent traffic situation experienced
along the identifled station limits. It is noted that combined with the traffic caused by an on-going
Preventive Maintenance project along the road llne, traffic volume drastically increases especially during
Fridays and Saturdays due to the influx of tourists coming from places both local and foreign.

. Decrease in physical target of CW1 is due to the inclusion of CW2. Increase in unit cost of CW1 was due to
the increase in length of station limits. Urgent need to provide drainage structures along identified critical
sections along the limits in order to divert surface run-offs coming from the vegetable gardens nearby and
the carriageway, to provide concrete barriers for the safety of both motorists and passers-by.

o Furthermore, the addition of a new component is necessary due to the need to stabilize the soil that will be
disturbed during the construction of concrete shoulders by providing slope protection structures along the
sections that are identified as critical.

. The derived unit cost is based on the approved Program of Work (POW) with Detailed Unit Price Analysis
(DUPA)

. See attached Certificate of Reasonableness of Estimates.
Attached are the following supporting documents: Approved Program of Works (POW), Detailed Engineering Design
(DED), Certificate of Availability of Funds, BP202, Geotagged Photos, GIS Map, and Certificate of Reasonableness of
Unit Cost.

Base our evaluation, the submitted request for modification of the said project is in
o approval hereof is recommended.

Assistant Secretary for Regional Operations
in CAR, Regions I, II, X, X, XI, XII, and XIII

RECOMMENDING APPROVAL:

M E. CABRAL, Ph.D., CESO I
Undersecretary for Planning
and Public-Private Partnership Services

nders ons
in CAR, Regions I, II, IX, X, XI, XII, and XIII

APPROVED/EE€*FFHEE:

ONOAN
Sec ry

2.3 m ksa/ l"l LS/AVS/AGC/ ERP

Depfiinrnt ol Publl. Wo !rndHlgh$iaF
ofic. ol th. SccGtrry

tii ]llIilililillilIililI]ilil Iil
w1N3E02998



.I.CI
--tT, .Yl

to*r, =* 3'f l,'..hllSi^13'[[tr-, *ll*o*
CORDILLERA ADMINISTRATIVE REGION

Engineer's Hill, Baquio City

May 29,2023

MEMORANDUM

FOR : MANUEL M. BONOAN
Secretary

THRU : EUGENIO R. PIPO, JR.
Undersecretary for Regional Operations in
CAR, Regions I, II, IX, X, XI, XII and XIII

SUB]ECT : Request for Modification of the ProjecH OO1: Ensure Safe and
Reliable NaUonal Road System - Network Development - Ofr-
Carriageway Improvement - Secondary Roads - Baguio-Bontoc Rd
- K0294+000 - K0295+803

We are respectfully forwarding the Memorandum dated May 24,2023 from OIC - District
Engineer Rex K. Oya-oy, Benguet Second District Engineering Office, regarding the
modification of the above project in the amount of Thifi Million Pesos (Php
30,000,000.00), as indicated below:

FROM TO

Project ID P007L2277l.z

Project Title Baguio-Bontoc Rd - K0294+000 -
K0295+803

Baguio-Bontoc Rd - K0294+000 -
K0295+993

Type of
Work

CW1 - ffi-Carriageway Improvement:
Pavinq of Shoulders

CW1 - ffi{arriageway Improvement:
Pavinq of Shoulders

CW2 - Construction of Road Slope
Protection Structure

Physical
Target

CW1 : 5,770.71 Square Meters CW 7: 2,287.8 Square Meters
CW2: 2.76L Square Meters

The suppofting documents based on D.O No. 23, series of 2023 are attached for your ready
reference.

For the consideration of the Secretary

KHADAFFY D. TANGGOL
Regional Director

By the authority of the Regional Director:

. DIAZ, CESE

Assi ional Director

CAR.1 MGB/EFDPWC/ABM

Telefax'. (07 4)444-6460, (074)444-8838 Email address. dpwh_car@dpwh gov ph



o.o
Republic of the Philippines

DEPARTMENT OF PUBUC WORKS AND HIGHWAYS
BENGUET SECOT{D

DISTRICT EI{GIt{EERING OFFICE
CORDILTERA ADMTNISTRATIVE REGION

Natubleng, Buguias, Benguet

l,4av 24, 2023

MEMORANDUM

FOR : KHADAFFY D. TAI{GGOL
Regional Director

THRU

SUBJECT : Submission of Requirements for FY 2023 Modification of the project, Off-Carriageway
Improvement - S€condary Roads - Baguio-Bontoc Rd - K0294+000 - K0295+803

Respectfully submitting the requirements for the modification of the FY 2023 project: "Off-Grriageway
Improvement - Secondary Roads - Baguio-Bontoc Rd - K0294+000 - K0295+803" for your endorsement.

For your review.

FROM TO
Pmject Description:
UACS No.: 310208100s09000
Project ID. : POOT L227 La.z

Network Development Program
Improvement - Secondary Roads

Off-Carriageway

Baguio-Bontoc Rd - K0294+000 - K0295+803

Network Development Program
Improvement - Secondary Roads

Off-Ca rriageu,lay

Baguio-Bontoc Rd - K0294+000 - K0295+993

PhysicalTarget Allocation (PhP) PhysicalTarset Allocation (PhP)
Cw-1: Off-Gniage$ray
lmprovement: Paving of
Shoulders

CW-1: Off-Carriageway
Improvement: Paving of
Shoulders

5770.71 square meter 29,400,000.00 2287.8 square meter r5,588,542.25
CW-2: Construction of Road
Slop€ Protection Structures

2764 square meter 13,81t,4s7.15
EAO (2olo) 600,000.00 EAO (2olo) 600,000.00

Total: 30,000,000.00 Total: 30,000,000.00

-oY

CTR 17,l VBqMBB/RKO

Emarl Address: dowhcarbno2@omail,com

: ANGELITA B. MABITAZAN
Chief, Planning and Desiqn Division



a o
Tables for Modification Request Form

A. GENERAL

1. REGION

Cordillera Administrative Region

B. ORIGINAT PRO.,ECT

2. DEO

Benguet Second District Engineering OfJice

3. I.EGISLATIVE DISTRICT

BENGUET (LONE DISTRICT)

C. PROPOSED REVISED PROJECT

4. UACS (Unified Account Code Structur€ as defined in GAA)

310208100509000

5. Project ld

PO0772277V,

6. Proiect Catetory

OO1: Ensure Safe and Reliable National Road System

7. 5ub-Pro$am (P/A/P)

Network Development - Off-carriateway lmprovement - Secondary Roads ,

8. Operatlng Unit 18. Operating Unit (Change subject to OBM approval)

Benguet 2nd District Engineering Office Benguet 2nd District Engineering Office

9. Type of Work (Enter Details for all components below) 19. Type of Work (Enter Details for all Components below)

Component lD Type of Work Component lD Type ofwork

off-Carriaceway lmprovement: Paving of Cw1 Off-Carriageway lmprovement: Paving ofLwr' shoulders / twt 
shoulders

CW2 Construction ofiload Slope Protection
Structure

10. PROJECT DESCRIPTION (as recorded io GAA) 20. PROJECT DESCRIPTION (of the revised project)
Baguio-Bontoc Rd - K0294+000 - K0295+803 / Baguio-Bontoc Rd - K0294+000 - K0295+993

21. REVISED ESTIMATED COST 22. CAF (To be obtained
11. ALIOTMEI{T (P(Xn} (as recorded in GAAI (P000) (Equal to, or lower than from Financial

3O,OOO GAA allotment) Management office)

30,000 EYES

12. PHYSICAL TARGET (Enter Deta,ls for all Components below) 23. PHYSICAL TARGET {Enter Details for all Components below)

Component lD Tartet Target Unlt Component lD Tartet Tartet Unit

CW1 5,77O.7L 2 Square Meters (m2) CW1 2,287.8 Square Meters (m2) 1

Cw2 2,764 ... Square Meters (m2)

13. UNIT COST (Enter Details for all Components below) 24, UNIT COST (Enter Details for all Components below)

componenrD fJm;n"ntto" Fr::;:[f;:"*1 componen.D ,t;ffi;"""""" ;ffi:;:::::J",
cw1 29,lo6.9oooo - 5.09469 cw1 15,588.54225 6.8t377.'

cw2 11,8tt.45775 4.99691 /
EAO 600.000 EAo 600.000

14. PROJECI WORK IOCATION (Must be defined in strict 25. PROJECT WOR|( LOCATION (Must be defined in strict
accordance with DO 65 Series 2014) accordance with DO 65 Series 2014

Stan X End X

Start Y End Y

15. ROAD CLASSIFICATION (if applicable)

Secondary Road

Start X End X

Start Y End Y

26. ROAD CLASSIFICATION (if applicable)

Secondary Road

National Road
"ANNEX

under



oFF= @fzotrIJoYc,o3FIJutoG
,

4oo
E

to.

E
E

 E
E

E
tr ix

lFraO
O

o-
t<E

e ie

sE
tsiiiii$E

;

E
E

E
$E

E
iii$s$

E
rE

 iif i$ ti i 
E

t

i;$i,i$itB
,tieF

e
isE

iiE
iE

itgE
$S

stE
E

 ;E
sitsi-s$E

i: E
E

S
s

E
:igE

iiIii!iE
iE

E
$sE

U
: g ; Y

E
;€:E

:

g,E
s$E

sE
iE

E
iE

sIu!ii$
dn -

2IF9trldFz:ItJFFci

t3EogE
=

zta
E

 
" 

*>
'

-E
 

E
 

E
tr

q-:>

i 
qef E

E
i 

E
i E

i=
e

g" I E
 * B

 H
 x

ll .q, H
 k

=
o 

@
 

F
*O

E
 

ft

E
E

E
 E

 * 
E

E
; F

 ; E
. E

 o

',1 9(^ 
g 

(,B
 

d

E
sacE

S
E

e
l\; 

o,t 
lD

 
.:! 

(6- 
6 

s
N

=
 

cO
 

r\t 
(L 

o 
N

 
rA

l

o5o.S
 

or
ciE
P

o
! 

!-
-d 

E
t!

tora!!r.!
e 

E
 s 

=
=

i 
O

 
z 

A
>

p 
p jE

a
o=

c
?,uz
d:O
;nol=
rr,iF
!+

P
z

=
usr

Y
^ 

! 
=

zE
3: *

E
iE

 E
 ?

E
; 

3 U
 S

 n
d.se t 

6 s F
E

bsE
 E

n
,dP

 
b 

.!b
F

l=
 

cO
 

F
l 

C
! 

o

Eol!ofE
T

oG
,c.9(!tttoogltt!F

oo



o o
Tables for Modification Request Form

35. PREPARED BY:

Name:

Office:

Name:

Position:

Date:

Name:

Position

Date:

B. CHAN

Benguet 2nd District Engineering Office

36. REVIEWED BY DISTRICT OFFICE (lf Required) 38. REV]EWED BY REGIONAT OFFICE

ief, Pla Design Division

39. RECOMMENDED BY REGIONAL OFFICE

Regio

Position: Engineer ll

Date:

rvraruEfl{ruarvao

OIC - Chief, Planning an

Name:

Position:

Date:

Name:

Position:

Date:

d Design Section

37. RECOMMENDED BY DISTRICT OFFICE (lf Required)

OL

orc - Di Engineer

rng a



a o
UACS (Unified Account Code Structure as defined in GAA)

310208100509000

Project Id

POO7t227tV

40. DPWH OFFlCE OF THE UNDERSECRETARIES FOR OPERATIONS

Primary Reason for Request (based on Category of Modification):

Category A Category B Category C Category D

E Typographical

error on
Project
Description

Signature

Position

Date:

E Overlapping
Sections

E Change in Station
Limits

fl Change in Physical

Target

xev

Engr. MANUEL

Project Manager I

E No such

Barangay

El No such City or
Municipality

E Change in (lO),

requiring a

change in the
(ou)

lmpact

E No change or decrease in
u nit cost

E 20% or less increase in unit
cost

a > 20% increase in unit cost

Dy Urrtce ol tne unqerse(rerary lor uperattons

Engr. ANTONTO V. SOBREVINAS, JR.

q*L

41. DPWH PTANNING SERVICE

Project Manager I

3l l-3

Category of Modifi cation

{please check the appropriate)

Name:

Signature

E Category A - Typographical Error

E Category B - Change in Station Limits

E Category C - Change in Location, due to non-existing location

E Category D - Change in Operating Unit (requires DBM approval)

E Modification does not comply with DBM Categories

Reviewed by Planning 5*rvice

ANNAANDREA M. NOCHE Name: PETER PAUI R. CORTEZ

Sienature:ff 

W
Position:

Date:

Regional Coordinator

o lvlz$

Position:

Date:

OIC - Chief of Programming Division

Tables for Modification Request Form

Name:



ANNEX A: Project Work Location Details for National
oo

34007 1999 Off-Carriageway
lmproverrrent:

Paving of
Shoulders

1. Pavir
2. Drair
Gutter,
3. Road

Barrier

of Shoulders
ge Works (Curb ant
ne Canal, Pipe Culvr

afety Feature (Conr

s))

cw-1 K0294+000 K0295+993 32008

34007 1999 Construction of
Road Slope
Protection
Structure

1. Slopr
(Groute

Masonr

rrotection works
Riprap (LS), Stone
(RS), and Cribwall(

27ucw-2 s0037312 K0294+000 K0295+993 32008

Component
ID

Section
ID

Start Limat End Limit Start End Length
Type of Work Detail Scope of Work

Tartet
Unit

Physical
Target

LRP + Disp LRP + Disp Chainage Chainage (ml

s00373u square
meter

2287.8

square
meter




